

23.07.2025

Sl.No. 126

Ct.No. 23

Amalranjan

In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA 27302 of 2007
With
CAN 1/2014(Old CAN 11322/2014)
With
CAN 2/2025

Smt. Pranami Kundu
Vs.
Howrah Municipal Corporation and ors.

Mr. Noni Gopal Chakraborty
.....for the petitioner
Mr. Sandipan Banerjee
Mr. Ankit Sureka
.....for the Corporation/HMC

Re: CAN 2/2025

1. This is an application for expunging the name of Sri Sekhar Nath Kundu (since deceased, i.e., petitioner no. 1(a), who expired on 21st April, 2015. A Xerox copy of the same is also annexed to the said application.
2. It is submitted that the other legal heirs and representatives, of Sekhar Nath Kundu (since deceased, i.e., petitioner no. 1(a), are already on record. Therefore, his name may be expunged from the writ petition.
3. Let the name, Sekhar Nath Kundu (since deceased, i.e., petitioner no. 1(a) be expunged

and deleted from the cause title of the writ petition.

4. Department is directed to carry out the order to correct the cause title by 13th August, 2025.
5. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Howrah Municipal Corporation submits that though the affidavit-in-opposition has not been filed, but he wants to submit a report in the form of an affidavit for quick disposal of the case, as the matter is pending since long.
6. Let report be positively filed on the adjourned date by serving the copy of the same to the petitioner well in advance.
7. CAN 2/2025 is thus disposed of.
8. List the matter on 13th August, 2025.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)